
Pharmaceutical Management Agency
New Zealand
Pharmaceutical Schedule

Section H Update
for Hospital Pharmaceuticals

September 2024



2

Contents

Summary of decisions effective 1 September 2024............................................ 3

Section H changes to Part II...............................................................................8

Index................................................................................................................18



3

•	Acarbose (Accarb) tab 50 mg and 100 mg – price increase and addition of PSS

•	Aciclovir (ViruPOS) eye oint 3%, 4.5 g – price increase and addition of PSS

•	Aciclovir (Aciclovir-Baxter) inj 250 mg vial – price increase and addition of PSS

•	Amino acid formula (without phenylalanine) (PKU Start) powder (Neutral), 14.3 g 
protein, 25 g fat per 100 g, 400 g can – new listing

•	Amino acid formula (without phenylalanine) (PKU Start) powder (Neutral), 14.3 g 
protein, 25 g fat per 100 g, can – delisted 1 September 2024

•	Atenolol tab 50 mg (Viatris) and tab 100 mg (Atenolol Viatris) – price increase and 
addition of PSS 

•	Atropine sulphate (Martindale) inj 600 mcg per ml, 1 ml ampoule – price increase 
and addition of PSS

•	Barium sulphate (Varibar – Honey and Pudding) oral liq 400 mg per ml (40% w/v), 
bottle – price increase

•	Barium sulphate oral liq 1 mg per ml (0.1% w/v, 0.1% w/w), 450 ml bottle, 1 and 
12 pack (Neulumex) and oral liq 20.9 mg per ml (2.1% w/v, 2% w/w), 450 ml bottle 
(Readi-CAT 2) – new listing

•	Barium sulphate powder for oral liq 20 mg per g (2% w/w), 22.1 g sachet (E-Z-Cat 
Dry); oral liq 600 mg per g (60% w/w), tube (E-Z-Paste); enema 1,250 mg per ml 
(125% w/v), 500 ml bag (Liquibar); oral liq 22 mg per g (2.2% w/w), 250 ml bottle 
(CT Plus+); oral liq 22 mg per g (2.2% w/w), 450 ml bottle (CT Plus+); oral liq 1 mg 
per ml (0.1% w/v, 0.1% w/w), 450 ml bottle (VoLumen); oral liq 20.9 mg per ml 
(2.1% w/v, 2% w/w), 250 ml bottle (Readi-CAT 2); powder for oral soln 97.65% w/w, 
300 g bottle (X-Opaque-HD) and oral liq 1,250 mg per ml (125% w/v), 2,000 ml 
bottle (Liquibar) – delisted 1 September 2024

•	Barium sulphate with sodium bicarbonate (E-Z-Gas II) grans eff 382.2 mg per g 
with sodium bicarbonate 551.3 mg per g, 4 g sachet – price decrease

•	Betamethasone valerate crm 0.1%, 50 g (Beta Cream), oint 0.1%, 50 g (Beta Ointment) 
and scalp app 0.1%, 100 ml (Beta Scalp) – price increase and addition of PSS

•	Bisacodyl (Lax-Suppositories) suppos 10 mg – price increase and addition of PSS

•	Budesonide (SteroClear) nasal spray 50 mcg and 100 mcg per dose, 200 dose  
– price decrease and addition of PSS

•	Candesartan cilexetil (Candestar) tab 4 mg, 8 mg and 16 mg – price increase and 
addition of PSS

•	Candesartan cilexetil (Candestar) tab 32 mg – price decrease and addition of PSS

•	Carbomer (Poly Gel) ophthalmic gel 0.3%, single dose – to be delisted 1 July 2025

•	Carmustine (Novadoz) inj 100 mg vial – new listing

•	Cetomacrogol (Cetomacrogol-AFT) crm BP, 500 g – price increase and addition of PSS

Summary of decisions
EFFECTIVE 1 September 2024



4

Summary of decisions – effective 1 September 2024 (continued)

•	Clonidine hydrochloride (Catapres) tab 150 mcg – price increase and addition of PSS

•	Crotamiton (Itch-Soothe) crm 10%, 20 g – price increase and addition of PSS

•	Cyclizine hydrochloride (Nausicalm) tab 50 mg – price increase and addition of PSS

•	Cyclophosphamide (Endoxan) inj 1 g and 2 g vial – price increase and addition of PSS

•	Dexamethasone (Dexmethsone) tab 0.5 mg and 4 mg – price increase and addition 
of PSS

•	Diclofenac sodium (Diclofenac Sandoz) tab EC 25 mg and 50 mg – price increase 
and addition of PSS

•	Diphtheria, tetanus, pertussis, polio, hepatitis B and haemophilus influenzae type B 
vaccine (Infanrix-hexa) inj 30IU diphtheria with 40IU tetanus and 25mcg pertussis 
toxoids, 25mcg pertussis filamentous haemagglutinin, 8mcg pertactin, 80D-AgU 
polio virus, 10mcg hepatitis B antigen, 10mcg H. influenzae type b with tetanus 
toxoid 20-40mcg in 0.5ml syringe – amended restriction criteria

•	Dopamine hydrochloride (Max Health Ltd) inj 40 mg per ml, 5 ml ampoule  
– price increase and addition of PSS

•	Dorzolamide with timolol (Dortimopt) eye drops 2% with timolol 0.5%, 5 ml  
– price increase and addition of PSS

•	Enoxaparin sodium inj 20 mg in 0.2 ml syringe, inj 40 mg in 0.4 ml syringe, inj 60 mg 
in 0.6 ml syringe, inj 80 mg in 0.8 ml syringe and inj 100 mg in 1 ml syringe (Clexane) 
and inj 120 mg in 0.8 ml syringe and inj 150 mg in 1 ml syringe (Clexane Forte)  
– price decrease and addition of PSS

•	Felodipine tab long-acting 2.5 mg (Plendil ER), tab long-acting 5 mg (Felo 5 ER) and 
tab long-acting 10 mg (Felo 10 ER) – price increase and addition of PSS

•	Fentanyl (Biomed Fentanyl) inj 10 mcg per ml, 10 ml syringe – new listing and 
addition of PSS

•	Fentanyl (Biomed) inj 20 mcg per ml, 50 ml syringe – addition of PSS

•	Ferrous fumarate (Ferro-tab) tab 200 mg (65 mg elemental) – price increase and 
addition of PSS

•	Flucloxacillin (AFT) grans for oral liq 25 mg and 50 mg per ml, 100 ml  
– price increase and addition of PSS 

•	Flucloxacillin (AFT) grans for oral liq 25 mg and 50 mg per ml, 100 ml  
– Pharmacodes 2072270 and 2072262 delisted 1 September 2024

•	Furosemide [frusemide] (IPCA-Frusemide) tab 40 mg – price increase and addition 
of PSS

•	Gadobenic acid (Multihance) inj 334 mg per ml, 10 ml and 20 ml vial  
– delisted 1 September 2024

•	Hydrocortisone with miconazole (Micreme H) crm 1% with miconazole nitrate, 15 g 
– price increase and addition of PSS



5

Summary of decisions – effective 1 September 2024 (continued)

•	Intra-uterine device (TCu 380 Plus Normal) IUD 33.6 mm length × 29.9 mm width  
– new listing

•	Isoniazid (Isoniazid Teva) tab 100 mg – new listing

•	Isoniazid with rifampicin (Rifinah) tab 100 mg with rifampicin 150 mg and tab  
150 mg with rifampicin 300 mg – addition of PSS

•	Lansoprazole (Lanzol Relief) cap 15 mg – price decrease and addition of PSS

•	Lansoprazole (Lanzol Relief) cap 30 mg – price increase and addition of PSS

•	Levodopa with carbidopa tab 100 mg with carbidopa 25 mg and tab 250 mg with 
carbidopa 25 mg (Sinemet) and tab long-acting 200 mg with carbidopa 50 mg 
(Sinemet CR) – price increase and addition of PSS

•	Lithium carbonate (Priadel) tab long-acting 400 mg – price increase and addition of 
PSS 

•	Lopinavir with ritonavir (Lopinavir/Ritonavir Mylan) tab 200 mg with ritonavir 50 mg 
– price increase and addition of PSS

•	Lorazepam (Ativan) tab 1 mg and tab 2.5 mg – price increase and addition of PSS

•	Low-calcium formula (Locasol) powder 14.8 g protein, 53.7 g carbohydrate and 
26.7 g fat per 100 g and tuna fish oil (DHA), can – new listing

•	Low-calcium formula (Locasol) powder 14.6 g protein, 55.2 g carbohydrate and 
25.8 g fat per 100 g, can – to be delisted from 1 March 2025

•	Macrogol 3350 with potassium chloride and sodium chloride (Glycoprep Orange) 
powder for oral soln 755.68 mg with potassium chloride 10.55 mg, sodium chloride 
37.33 mg and sodium sulphate 80.62 mg per g, 70 g sachet, 3 and 12 pack  
– price increase and addition of PSS

•	Methadone hydrochloride oral liq 2 mg per ml, 200 ml (Biodone), oral liq 5 mg per 
ml, 200 ml (Biodone Forte) and oral liq 10 mg per ml, 200 ml (Biodone Extra Forte) 
– price increase and addition of PSS

•	Methotrexate (Methotrexate Sandoz) inj 7.5 mg, 10 mg, 15 mg, 20 mg, 25 mg and 
30 mg prefilled syringe – price increase and addition of PSS 

•	Miconazole (Decozol) oral gel 20 mg per g, 40 g – price increase and addition of PSS

•	Midodrine (Midodrine Medsurge) tab 2.5 mg and 5 mg – price decrease and 
addition of PSS

•	Midodrine (MAR-Midodrine) tab 2.5 mg and 5 mg – price decrease

•	Moclobemide (Aurorix) tab 150 mg and 300 mg – price increase and addition of PSS 

•	Mometasone furoate crm 0.1%, 15 g and 50 g (Elocon Alcohol Free), oint 0.1%, 15 g 
and 50 g (Elocon) and lotn 0.1%, 30 ml (Elocon) – price increase and addition of PSS

•	Naltrexone hydrochloride (Revia) tab 50 mg – new listing 

•	Naproxen tab 250 mg (Noflam 250), tab 500 mg (Noflam 500), tab long-acting  
750 mg (Naprosyn SR 750) and tab long-acting 1 g (Naprosyn SR 1000)  
– price increase and addition of PSS



6

Summary of decisions – effective 1 September 2024 (continued)

•	Naproxen tab 250 mg (Noflam 250), tab 500 mg (Noflam 500)  
– Pharmacodes 319333 and 323071 delisted 1 September 2024

•	Neostigmine metilsulfate (Max Health) inj 2.5 mg per ml, 1 ml ampoule  
– price increase and addition of PSS 

•	Nevirapine (Nevirapine Viatris) tab 200 mg – price increase and addition of PSS

•	Norethisterone (Norethinderone - CDC) tab 350 mcg – new listing

•	Orphenadrine citrate (Norflex) tab 100 mg – price increase and addition of PSS

•	Oxycodone hydrochloride (OxyNorm) cap immediate-release 10 mg and oral liq 5 mg 
per 5 ml – to be delisted 1 October 2024

•	Oxycodone hydrochloride (OxyNorm) cap immediate-release 20 mg – to be delisted 
1 March 2025

•	Oxycodone hydrochloride (OxyNorm) cap immediate-release 5 mg – to be delisted  
1 December 2024

•	Pegaspargase (Oncaspar LYO) inj 750 iu per ml, 5 ml vial – price increase 

•	Phenoxymethylpenicillin (penicillin V) (Cilicaine VK) cap 250 mg and 500 mg  
– price increase and addition of PSS

•	Pneumococcal (PCV10) conjugate vaccine (Synflorix) inj 1 mcg of pneumococcal 
polysaccharide serotypes 1, 5, 6B, 7F, 9V, 14 and 23F; 3 mcg of pneumococcal 
polysaccharide serotypes 4, 18C and 19F in 0.5 ml prefilled syringe – delisted  
1 September 2024

•	Prednisolone sodium (Essential Prednisolone) rectal foam 20 mg per dose  
(14 applications) – to be delisted from 1 October 2024

•	Quinapril with hydrochlorothiazide tab 10 mg with hydrochlorothiazide 12.5 mg 
(Accuretic 10) and tab 20 mg with hydrochlorothiazide 12.5 mg (Accuretic 20)  
– delisted 1 September 2024

•	Ramipril (Tryzan) cap 1.25 mg, 2.5 mg, 5 mg and 10 mg – price increase and 
addition of PSS

•	Riluzole (Rilutek) tab 50 mg – price decrease and addition of PSS

•	Risperidone (Risperdal) tab 1 mg and 3 mg – new listing

•	Sodium fusidate [fusidic acid] (Foban) crm 2% and oint 2%, 5 g – price increase and 
addition of PSS

•	Somatropin (Omnitrope) inj 5 mg and 10 mg cartridge – price increase and addition 
of PSS

•	Somatropin (Omnitrope) inj 15 mg cartridge – addition of PSS

•	Temozolomide (Temozolomide-Taro) cap 5 mg – new listing

•	Terlipressin (Terlipressin Ever Pharma) inj 1 mg per 8.5 ml ampoule – new listing 
and addition of PSS

•	Terlipressin (Glypressin) inj 1 mg per 8.5 ml ampoule – to be delisted 1 February 2025



7

Summary of decisions – effective 1 September 2024 (continued)

•	Tretinoin (ReTrieve) crm 0.05%, 50 g – price increase and addition of PSS

•	Trimethoprim (TMP) tab 300 mg – price increase and addition of PSS

•	Trimethoprim with sulphamethoxazole [co-trimoxazole] (Trisul) tab trimethoprim 
80 mg and sulphamethoxazole 400 mg – price increase and addition of PSS

•	Valaciclovir (Vaclovir) tab 500 mg and 1,000 mg – price increase and addition of PSS 

•	Valganciclovir (Valganciclovir Viatris) tab 450 mg – price increase and addition of PSS 

•	Vecuronium bromide (Vecure) inj 10 mg vial – new listing and addition of PSS

•	Vincristine sulphate (DBL Vincristine Sulfate) inj 1 mg per ml, 1 ml vial – price increase

•	Zopiclone (Zopiclone Actavis) tab 7.5 mg – new listing and addition of PSS



8
 Restriction 
(Brand) indicates a brand example only.  It is not a contracted product.

	 Price		  Brand  or 
	 (ex man. Excl. GST)		 Generic
	 $	 Per	 Manufacturer

Section H changes to Part II
Effective 1 September 2024

ALIMENTARY TRACT AND METABOLISM

7	 PREDNISOLONE SODIUM (delisting)
	 Rectal foam 20 mg per dose (14 applications)	������������������������74.10	 1	 Essential Prednisolone
Note – Essential Prednisolone rectal foam 20 mg per dose (14 applications) to be delisted from 1 October 2024.

8	 LANSOPRAZOLE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Cap 15 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	����������������������������������������4.04	 100	 Lanzol Relief

8	 LANSOPRAZOLE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Cap 30 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	����������������������������������������5.43	 100	 Lanzol Relief

9	 ACARBOSE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Tab 50 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	��������������������������������������11.20	 90	 Accarb
	 Tab 100 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������������������������������17.38	 90	 Accarb

13	 MACROGOL 3350 WITH POTASSIUM CHLORIDE AND SODIUM CHLORIDE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Powder for oral soln 755.68 mg with potassium

chloride 10.55 mg, sodium chloride 37.33 mg
and sodium sulphate 80.62 mg per g,
70 g sachet – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	��������������������������������16.10	 3	 Glycoprep Orange
	 64.32	 12	 Glycoprep Orange

14	 BISACODYL ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Suppos 10 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	����������������������������������4.14	 10	 Lax-Suppositories

22	 FERROUS FUMARATE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Tab 200 mg (65 mg elemental) – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���������3.49	 100	 Ferro-tab

23	 MICONAZOLE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Oral gel 20 mg per g – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�������������������������5.19	 40 g	 Decozol

BLOOD AND BLOOD FORMING ORGANS

34	 ENOXAPARIN SODIUM ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Inj 20 mg in 0.2 ml syringe – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�������������21.90	 10	 Clexane
	 Inj 40 mg in 0.4 ml syringe – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�������������29.74	 10	 Clexane
	 Inj 60 mg in 0.6 ml syringe – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�������������42.47	 10	 Clexane
	 Inj 80 mg in 0.8 ml syringe – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�������������56.62	 10	 Clexane
	 Inj 100 mg in 1 ml syringe – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	��������������70.91	 10	 Clexane
	 Inj 120 mg in 0.8 ml syringe – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�����������88.11	 10	 Clexane Forte
	 Inj 150 mg in 1 ml syringe – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������100.70	 10	 Clexane Forte



	 Price		  Brand  or 
	 (ex man. Excl. GST)		 Generic
	 $	 Per	 Manufacturer

9
Products with Hospital Supply Status (HSS) / Principal Supply Status (PSS) are in bold.
Expiry date of HSS/PSS period is 30 June of the year indicated unless otherwise stated.

Changes to Section H Part II – effective 1 September 2024 (continued)

CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM

42	 RAMIPRIL ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Cap 1.25 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�����������������������������������17.25	 90	 Tryzan
	 Cap 2.5 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�������������������������������������16.50	 90	 Tryzan
	 Cap 5 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	����������������������������������������16.88	 90	 Tryzan
	 Cap 10 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	��������������������������������������17.63	 90	 Tryzan

42	 QUINAPRIL WITH HYDROCHLOROTHIAZIDE (delisted)
	Tab 10 mg with hydrochlorothiazide 12.5 mg	����������������������������4.10	 30	 Accuretic 10
	Tab 20 mg with hydrochlorothiazide 12.5 mg	����������������������������5.25	 30	 Accuretic 20
Note – Accuretic 10 tab 10 mg with hydrochlorothiazide 12.5 mg and Accuretic 20 tab 20 mg with hydrochlorothiazide 
12.5 mg delisted from 1 September 2024.

43	 CANDESARTAN CILEXETIL ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Tab 4 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������������������������������������2.68	 90	 Candestar
	 Tab 8 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������������������������������������2.67	 90	 Candestar
	 Tab 16 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	����������������������������������������4.22	 90	 Candestar

43	 CANDESARTAN CILEXETIL ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Tab 32 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	����������������������������������������5.24	 90	 Candestar

44	 ATROPINE SULPHATE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Inj 600 mcg per ml, 1 ml ampoule – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���16.10	 10	 Martindale

45	 MIDODRINE ( price and addition of PSS)
	Tab 2.5 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�������������������������������������36.68	 100	 Midodrine Medsurge
	Tab 5 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	����������������������������������������58.88	 100	 Midodrine Medsurge

45	 MIDODRINE ( price)
	Tab 2.5 mg	�����������������������������������������������������������������������������36.68	 100	 MAR-Medsurge
	Tab 5 mg	��������������������������������������������������������������������������������58.88	 100	 MAR-Medsurge

45	 ATENOLOL ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Tab 50 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	��������������������������������������11.00	 500	 Viatris
	 Tab 100 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������������������������������18.50	 500	 Atenolol Viatris

46	 FELODIPINE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Tab long-acting 2.5 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���������������������2.18	 30	 Plendil ER
	 Tab long-acting 5 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������������������6.57	 90	 Felo 5 ER
	 Tab long-acting 10 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	����������������������6.95	 90	 Felo 10 ER

47	 CLONIDINE HYDROCHLORIDE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Tab 150 mcg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	����������������������������������40.41	 100	 Catapres

48	 FUROSEMIDE [FRUSEMIDE] ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Tab 40 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	��������������������������������������12.80	 1,000	 IPCA-Frusemide

52	 DOPAMINE HYDROCHLORIDE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Inj 40 mg per ml, 5 ml ampoule – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�������46.38	 10	 Max Health Ltd



10
 Restriction 
(Brand) indicates a brand example only.  It is not a contracted product.

	 Price		  Brand  or 
	 (ex man. Excl. GST)		 Generic
	 $	 Per	 Manufacturer

Changes to Section H Part II – effective 1 September 2024 (continued)

DERMATOLOGICALS

65	 SODIUM FUSIDATE [FUSIDIC ACID] ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Crm 2% – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	��������������������������������������������1.69	 5 g	 Foban
	 Oint 2% – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���������������������������������������������1.69	 5 g	 Foban

66	 TRETINOIN ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Crm 0.05% – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�������������������������������������16.82	 50 g	 ReTrieve

66	 CROTAMITON ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Crm 10% – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������������������������������������3.49	 20 g	 Itch-Soothe

67	 CETOMACROGOL ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Crm BP, 500 g – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	����������������������������������2.29	 500 g	 Cetomacrogol-AFT

68	 BETAMETHASONE VALERATE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Crm 0.1% – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�����������������������������������������5.85	 50 g	 Beta Cream
	 Oint 0.1% – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������������������������������������7.90	 50 g	 Beta Ointment

68	 MOMETASONE FUROATE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Crm 0.1 % – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	����������������������������������������2.25	 15 g	 Elocon Alcohol Free

	 3.50	 50 g	 Elocon Alcohol Free
	 Oint 0.1 % – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�����������������������������������������2.25	 15 g	 Elocon

	 3.50	 50 g	 Elocon
	 Lotn 0.1% – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�����������������������������������������4.99	 30 ml	 Elocon

69	 HYDROCORTISONE WITH MICONAZOLE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Crm 1% with miconazole nitrate 2% – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���2.85	 15 g	 Micreme H

70	 BETAMETHASONE VALERATE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Scalp app 0.1% – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�������������������������������12.95	 100 ml	 Beta Scalp

HORMONE PREPARATIONS

73	 INTRA-UTERINE DEVICE (new listing)
	 IUD 33.6 mm length × 29.9 mm width	�����������������������������������26.80	 1	 TCu 380 Plus Normal

73	 NORETHISTERONE (new listing)
	 Tab 350 mcg	��������������������������������������������������������������������������12.25	 84	 Norethinderone - CDC

77	 DEXAMETHASONE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Tab 0.5 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���������������������������������������1.80	 30	 Dexmethsone
	 Tab 4 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������������������������������������3.18	 30	 Dexmethsone

80	 SOMATROPIN ( price and addition of PSS)
	Inj 5 mg cartridge – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	����������������������������80.21	 1	 Omnitrope
	Inj 10 mg cartridge – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	��������������������������80.21	 1	 Omnitrope

80	 SOMATROPIN (addition of PSS)
	Inj 15 mg cartridge – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������������������139.50	 1	 Omnitrope



	 Price		  Brand  or 
	 (ex man. Excl. GST)		 Generic
	 $	 Per	 Manufacturer

11
Products with Hospital Supply Status (HSS) / Principal Supply Status (PSS) are in bold.
Expiry date of HSS/PSS period is 30 June of the year indicated unless otherwise stated.

Changes to Section H Part II – effective 1 September 2024 (continued)

INFECTIONS

85	 TERLIPRESSIN (new listing and addition of PSS)
	 Inj 1 mg per 8.5 ml ampoule – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���������110.00	 5	 Terlipressin Ever Pharma
Note – Glypressin inj 1 mg per 8.5 ml ampoule to be delisted from 1 February 2025.

90	 FLUCLOXACILLIN ( price, addition of PSS and delisted)
	 Grans for oral liq 25 mg per ml – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	����������4.89	 100 ml	 AFT
	 Grans for oral liq 50 mg per ml – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	����������5.89	 100 ml	 AFT
Note – Pharmacodes 2072270 and 2072262 delisted 1 September 2024. Pharmacodes 2431424 and 2431432 remain listed.

90	 PHENOXYMETHYLPENICILLIN [PENICILLIN V] ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Cap 250 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	��������������������������������������7.68	 50	 Cilicaine VK
	 Cap 500 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������������������������������13.72	 50	 Cilicaine VK

94	 TRIMETHOPRIM ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Tab 300 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������������������������������27.83	 50	 TMP

94	 TRIMETHOPRIM WITH SULPHAMETHOXAZOLE [CO-TRIMOXAZOLE] ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Tab 80 mg with sulphamethoxazole 400 mg 

– 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�������������������������������������������������115.74	 500	 Trisul

97	 ISONIAZID (new listing)
	Tab 100 mg	����������������������������������������������������������������������������94.50	 100	 Isoniazid Teva

97	 ISONIAZID WITH RIFAMPICIN (addition of PSS)
	Tab 100 mg with rifampicin 150 mg 

– 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���������������������������������������������������89.82	 100	 Rifinah
	Tab 150 mg with rifampicin 300 mg 

– 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�������������������������������������������������179.13	 100	 Rifinah

100	 NEVIRAPINE ( price and addition of PSS)
	Tab 200 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	����������������������������������198.25	 60	 Nevirapine Viatris

102	 LOPINAVIR WITH RITONAVIR ( price and addition of PSS)
	Tab 200 mg with ritonavir 50 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���875.00	 120	 Lopinavir/Ritonavir Mylan

103	 ACICLOVIR ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Inj 250 mg vial – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	��������������������������������13.75	 5	 Aciclovir-Baxter

104	 VALACICLOVIR ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Tab 500 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	��������������������������������������9.64	 30	 Vaclovir
	 Tab 1,000 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���������������������������������17.78	 30	 Vaclovir

104	 VALGANCICLOVIR ( price and addition of PSS)
	Tab 450 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	����������������������������������140.89	 60	 Valganciclovir Viatris



12
 Restriction 
(Brand) indicates a brand example only.  It is not a contracted product.

	 Price		  Brand  or 
	 (ex man. Excl. GST)		 Generic
	 $	 Per	 Manufacturer

Changes to Section H Part II – effective 1 September 2024 (continued)

MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM

110	 NEOSTIGMINE METILSULFATE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Inj 2.5 mg per ml, 1 ml ampoule – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������48.25	 10	 Max Health

114	 ORPHENADRINE CITRATE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Tab 100 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������������������������������23.25	 100	 Norflex

114	 VECURONIUM BROMIDE (new listing and addition of PSS)
	 Inj 10 mg vial – 5% DV Apr-25 to 2027	��������������������������������380.00	 10	 Vecure

115	 DICLOFENAC SODIUM ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Tab EC 25 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�����������������������������������2.19	 50	 Diclofenac Sandoz
	 Tab EC 50 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�����������������������������������2.19	 50	 Diclofenac Sandoz

116	 NAPROXEN ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Tab 250 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������������������������������39.23	 500	 Noflam 250
	 Tab 500 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������������������������������34.45	 250	 Noflam 500
	 Tab long-acting 750 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������������10.40	 28	 Naprosyn SR 750
	 Tab long-acting 1 g – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�������������������������11.50	 28	 Naprosyn SR 1000

116	 NAPROXEN (delisted)
	 Tab 250 mg	����������������������������������������������������������������������������32.69	 500	 Noflam 250
	 Tab 500 mg	����������������������������������������������������������������������������28.71	 250	 Noflam 500
Note – this delist applies to Pharmacodes 319333 and 323071 only. Delisted from 1 September 2024.

NERVOUS SYSTEM

117	 RILUZOLE ( price and addition of PSS)
	Tab 50 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������������������������������117.00	 56	 Rilutek

118	 LEVODOPA WITH CARBIDOPA ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Tab 100 mg with carbidopa 25 mg 

– 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���������������������������������������������������26.49	 100	 Sinemet
	 Tab long-acting 200 mg with carbidopa 50 mg 

– 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���������������������������������������������������44.99	 100	 Sinemet CR
	 Tab 250 mg with carbidopa 25 mg 

– 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���������������������������������������������������39.49	 100	 Sinemet

122	 FENTANYL (new listing and addition of PSS)
	 Inj 10 mcg per ml, 10 ml syringe – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�����44.50	 5	 Biomed Fentanyl

122	 FENTANYL (addition of PSS)
	 Inj 20 mcg per ml, 50 ml syringe – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���136.50	 5	 Biomed

123	 METHADONE HYDROCHLORIDE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Oral liq 2 mg per ml – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	��������������������������7.80	 200 ml	 Biodone
	 Oral liq 5 mg per ml – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	��������������������������7.80	 200 ml	 Biodone Forte
	 Oral liq 10 mg per ml – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������������������9.65	 200 ml	 Biodone Extra Forte



	 Price		  Brand  or 
	 (ex man. Excl. GST)		 Generic
	 $	 Per	 Manufacturer

13
Products with Hospital Supply Status (HSS) / Principal Supply Status (PSS) are in bold.
Expiry date of HSS/PSS period is 30 June of the year indicated unless otherwise stated.

Changes to Section H Part II – effective 1 September 2024 (continued)

124	 OXYCODONE HYDROCHLORIDE (delisting)
	 Cap immediate-release 5 mg	����������������������������������������������������1.88	 20	 OxyNorm
Note – OxyNorm cap immediate-release 5 mg to be delisted from 1 December 2024.

124	 OXYCODONE HYDROCHLORIDE (delisting)
	 Cap immediate-release 10 mg	��������������������������������������������������3.32	 20	 OxyNorm
	 Oral liq 5 mg per 5 ml	�������������������������������������������������������������11.20	 250 ml	 OxyNorm
Note – OxyNorm cap immediate-release 10 mg and oral liq 5 mg per 5 ml to be delisted from 1 October 2024.

124	 OXYCODONE HYDROCHLORIDE (delisting)
	 Cap immediate-release 20 mg	��������������������������������������������������5.23	 20	 OxyNorm
Note – OxyNorm cap immediate-release 20 mg to be delisted from 1 March 2025.

125	 MOCLOBEMIDE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Tab 150 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������������������������������23.60	 60	 Aurorix
	 Tab 300 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������������������������������38.50	 60	 Aurorix

130	 CYCLIZINE HYDROCHLORIDE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Tab 50 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	����������������������������������������0.66	 10	 Nausicalm

132	 LITHIUM CARBONATE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Tab long-acting 400 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������������82.80	 100	 Priadel

132	 RISPERIDONE (new listing)
	 Tab 1 mg	����������������������������������������������������������������������������������2.44	 60	 Risperdal
	 Tab 3 mg	����������������������������������������������������������������������������������4.50	 60	 Risperdal

135	 LORAZEPAM ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Tab 1 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	����������������������������������������10.20	 250	 Ativan
	 Tab 2.5 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�������������������������������������13.13	 100	 Ativan

139	 ZOPICLONE (new listing and addition of PSS)
	 Tab 7.5 mg – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�������������������������������������21.85	 500	 Zopiclone Actavis

143	 NALTREXONE HYDROCHLORIDE (new listing)
	Tab 50 mg	����������������������������������������������������������������������������138.88	 50	 Revia

ONCOLOGY AGENTS AND IMMUNOSUPPRESSANTS

146	 CARMUSTINE (new listing)
	 Inj 100 mg vial	����������������������������������������������������������������������710.00	 1	 Novadoz

146	 CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Inj 1 g vial – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���������������������������������������47.46	 1	 Endoxan
	 Inj 2 g vial – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���������������������������������������95.06	 1	 Endoxan



14
 Restriction 
(Brand) indicates a brand example only.  It is not a contracted product.

	 Price		  Brand  or 
	 (ex man. Excl. GST)		 Generic
	 $	 Per	 Manufacturer

Changes to Section H Part II – effective 1 September 2024 (continued)

149	 METHOTREXATE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Inj 7.5 mg prefilled syringe – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	��������������29.17	 1	 Methotrexate Sandoz
	 Inj 10 mg prefilled syringe – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���������������19.09	 1	 Methotrexate Sandoz
	 Inj 15 mg prefilled syringe – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���������������24.53	 1	 Methotrexate Sandoz
	 Inj 20 mg prefilled syringe – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���������������16.64	 1	 Methotrexate Sandoz
	 Inj 25 mg prefilled syringe – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���������������20.72	 1	 Methotrexate Sandoz
	 Inj 30 mg prefilled syringe – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	���������������55.00	 1	 Methotrexate Sandoz

154	 PEGASPARGASE ( price)
	Inj 750 iu per ml, 5 ml vial	�������������������������������������������������3,973.25	 1	 Oncaspar LYO

155	 TEMOZOLOMIDE (new listing)
	Cap 5 mg	���������������������������������������������������������������������������������9.13	 5	 Temozolomide-Taro

165	 VINCRISTINE SULPHATE ( price)
	 Inj 1 mg per ml, 1 ml vial	��������������������������������������������������������74.52	 5	 DBL Vincristine Sulfate

RESPIRATORY SYSTEM AND ALLERGIES

246	 BUDESONIDE ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Nasal spray 50 mcg per dose – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	������������2.59	 200 dose	 SteroClear
	 Nasal spray 100 mcg per dose – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	����������2.89	 200 dose	 SteroClear

SENSORY ORGANS

254	 ACICLOVIR ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Eye oint 3% – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	�������������������������������������15.89	 4.5 g	 ViruPOS

258	 DORZOLAMIDE WITH TIMOLOL ( price and addition of PSS)
	 Eye drops 2% with timolol 0.5% – 5% DV Feb-25 to 2027	��������3.58	 5 ml	 Dortimopt

259	 CARBOMER (delisting)
Ophthalmic gel 0.3%, single dose	��������������������������������������������������8.25	 30	 Poly Gel
Note – Poly Gel ophthalmic gel 0.3%, single dose to be delisted from 1 July 2025.

VARIOUS

265	 BARIUM SULPHATE (new listing)
	 Oral liq 1 mg per ml (0.1% w/v, 0.1% w/w), 450 ml bottle	�������15.95	 1	 Neulumex

	 191.40	 12	 Neulumex
	 Oral liq 20.9 mg per ml (2.1% w/v, 2% w/w), 450 ml bottle	�����97.50	 12	 Readi-CAT 2

265	 BARIUM SULPHATE ( price)
	 Oral liq 400 mg per ml (40% w/v), bottle	�������������������������������189.15	 250 ml	 Varibar - Honey

	 159.05	 230 ml	 Varibar - Pudding



	 Price		  Brand  or 
	 (ex man. Excl. GST)		 Generic
	 $	 Per	 Manufacturer

15
Products with Hospital Supply Status (HSS) / Principal Supply Status (PSS) are in bold.
Expiry date of HSS/PSS period is 30 June of the year indicated unless otherwise stated.

Changes to Section H Part II – effective 1 September 2024 (continued)

265	 BARIUM SULPHATE (delisted)
	 Powder for oral liq 20 mg per g (2% w/w), 22.1 g sachet	������507.50	 50	 E-Z-Cat Dry
	 Oral liq 600 mg per g (60% w/w), tube	������������������������������������36.51	 454 g	 E-Z-Paste
	 Enema 1,250 mg per ml (125% w/v), 500 ml bag	�����������������282.30	 12	 Liquibar
	 Oral liq 22 mg per g (2.2% w/w), 250 ml bottle	���������������������175.00	 24	 CT Plus+
	 Oral liq 22 mg per g (2.2% w/w), 450 ml bottle	���������������������220.00	 24	 CT Plus+
	 Oral liq 1 mg per ml (0.1% w/v, 0.1% w/w), 450 ml bottle	�����441.12	 24	 VoLumen
	 Oral liq 20.9 mg per ml (2.1% w/v, 2% w/w), 250 ml bottle	���140.94	 24	 Readi-CAT 2
	 Powder for oral soln 97.65% w/w, 300 g bottle	���������������������237.76	 24	 X-Opaque-HD
	 Oral liq 1,250 mg per ml (125% w/v), 2,000 ml bottle	�������������91.77	 1	 Liquibar
Note – delisted from 1 September 2024.

265	 BARIUM SULPHATE WITH SODIUM BICARBONATE ( price)
	 Grans eff 382.2 mg per g with sodium bicarbonate

551.3 mg per g, 4 g sachet	������������������������������������������������90.25	 50	 E-Z-Gas II

265	 GADOBENIC ACID (delisted)
	 Inj 334 mg per ml, 10 ml vial	������������������������������������������������324.74	 10	 Multihance
	 Inj 334 mg per ml, 20 ml vial	������������������������������������������������636.28	 10	 Multihance
Note – Multihance inj 334 mg per ml, 10 ml and 20 ml vial delisted from 1 September 2024.

SPECIAL FOODS

276	 AMINO ACID FORMULA (WITHOUT PHENYLALANINE) (new listing)
	Powder (Neutral), 14.3 g protein, 25 g fat per 100 g, 

400 g can	������������������������������������������������������������������������715.16	 4	 PKU Start

276	 AMINO ACID FORMULA (WITHOUT PHENYLALANINE) (delisted)
	Powder (Neutral), 14.3 g protein, 25 g fat per 100 g, can	������178.79	 400 g	 PKU Start
Note – PKU Start powder (Neutral), 14.3 g protein, 25 g fat per 100 g, can delisted from 1 September 2024.

284	 LOW-CALCIUM FORMULA (new listing)
	 Powder 14.8 g protein, 53.7 g carbohydrate

and 26.7 g fat per 100 g and tuna fish oil (DHA), can	����������46.18	 400 g	 Locasol

284	 LOW-CALCIUM FORMULA (delisting)
	 Powder 14.6 g protein, 55.2 g carbohydrate

and 25.8 g fat per 100 g, can	���������������������������������������������46.18	 400 g	 Locasol
Note – Locasol powder 14.6 g protein, 55.2 g carbohydrate and 25.8 g fat per 100 g, can to be delisted from 1 March 2025.



16
 Restriction 
(Brand) indicates a brand example only.  It is not a contracted product.

	 Price		  Brand  or 
	 (ex man. Excl. GST)		 Generic
	 $	 Per	 Manufacturer

Changes to Section H Part II – effective 1 September 2024 (continued)

VACCINES

290	 DIPHTHERIA, TETANUS, PERTUSSIS, POLIO, HEPATITIS B AND HAEMOPHILUS INFLUENZAE TYPE B VACCINE  
(amended restriction criteria)
	Inj 30IU diphtheria with 40IU tetanus and 25mcg pertussis toxoids,

25mcg pertussis filamentous haemagglutinin, 8mcg pertactin,
80D-AgU polio virus, 10mcg hepatitis B antigen 10mcg H.
influenzae type b with tetanus toxoid 20-40mcg in 0.5ml syringe 
– 5% DV Dec-24 to 2027	�����������������������������������������������������0.00	 10	 Infanrix-hexa

Restricted
Initiation
Any of the following:
1	 Up to four doses for children up to and under the age of 10 years for primary immunisation; or
2	 An additional four doses (as appropriate) are funded for (re-)immunisation for of children under the age of 18 years 

who are patients post haematopoietic stem cell transplantation, or chemotherapy; pre or post splenectomy; pre- or post 
solid organ transplant, renal dialysis and other severely immunosuppressive regimens; or

3	 An additional four doses (as appropriate) for (re-)immunisation of children under the age of 10 years who are 
post chemotherapy; pre or post splenectomy; undergoing renal dialysis and other severely immunosuppressive 
regimens; or

4	 Up to five doses for children up to and under the age of 10 years receiving solid organ transplantation.
Note: A course of up-to four vaccines is funded for catch up programmes for children (up to and under the age of 10 
years) to complete full primary immunisation. Please refer to the Immunisation Handbook for the appropriate schedule for 
catch up programmes.

293	 PNEUMOCOCCAL (PCV10) CONJUGATE VACCINE (delisted)
	Inj 1 mcg of pneumococcal polysaccharide serotypes 1, 5, 6B, 

7F, 9V, 14 and 23F; 3 mcg of pneumococcal polysaccharide 
serotypes 4, 18C and 19F in 0.5 ml prefilled syringe	�������������0.00	 10	 Synflorix

Note – Synflorix inj 1 mcg of pneumococcal polysaccharide serotypes 1, 5, 6B, 7F, 9V, 14 and 23F; 3 mcg of 
pneumococcal polysaccharide serotypes 4, 18C and 19F in 0.5 ml prefilled syringe delisted from 1 September 2024.



	 Price		  Brand  or 
	 (ex man. Excl. GST)		 Generic
	 $	 Per	 Manufacturer

17
Products with Hospital Supply Status (HSS) / Principal Supply Status (PSS) are in bold.
Expiry date of HSS/PSS period is 30 June of the year indicated unless otherwise stated.

Changes to Section H Part II – effective 1 August 2024

HORMONE PREPARATIONS

78	 OESTRADIOL ( price)
	 Patch 25 mcg per day	�������������������������������������������������������������21.35	 8	 Lyllana
	 Patch 50 mcg per day	�������������������������������������������������������������21.55	 8	 Lyllana
	 Patch 75 mcg per day	�������������������������������������������������������������22.37	 8	 Lyllana
	 Patch 100 mcg per day	�����������������������������������������������������������22.77	 8	 Lyllana

VARIOUS

266	 SODIUM CHLORIDE ( price)
	 Irrigation soln 0.9%, 3,000 ml bag	������������������������������������������54.40	 4	 B Braun

266	 WATER ( price)
	 Irrigation soln, 3,000 ml bag	���������������������������������������������������57.74	 4	 B Braun

SPECIAL FOODS

276	 AMINO ACID FORMULA (WITHOUT PHENYLALANINE) (amended presentation description)
	Liquid (juicy berries) 10 g protein, 4.4 g carbohydrate

and 0.25 g fibre per 100 ml, 62.5 ml bottle 16 g protein,
7 g carbohydrate and 0.4 g fibre per 100 ml,
62.5 ml bottle	������������������������������������������������������������������939.00	 60	 PKU Lophlex LQ 10

	Liquid (juicy tropical) 20 g protein, 8.8 g carbohydrate
and 0.34 g fibre per 100 ml, 125 ml bottle
16 g protein, 7 g carbohydrate and 0.4 g
fibre per 100 ml, 125 ml bottle	���������������������������������������936.00	 30	 PKU Lophlex LQ 20

282	 AMINO ACID FORMULA (new Pharmacode listing)
	Powder 13.3 g protein, 57 g carbohydrate

and 24.6 g fat per 100 g, can	���������������������������������������������43.60	 400 g	 Alfamino



Index
Pharmaceuticals and brands

18

A
ACARBOSE.....................................................................  8
Accarb............................................................................  8
Accuretic 10...................................................................  9
Accuretic 20...................................................................  9
ACICLOVIR.............................................................  11, 14
Aciclovir-Baxter.............................................................  11
Alfamino.......................................................................  17
AMINO ACID FORMULA................................................  17
AMINO ACID FORMULA  

(WITHOUT PHENYLALANINE)............................  15, 17
ATENOLOL......................................................................  9
Atenolol Viatris................................................................  9
Ativan...........................................................................  13
ATROPINE SULPHATE....................................................  9
Aurorix..........................................................................  13
B
BARIUM SULPHATE................................................  14, 15
BARIUM SULPHATE WITH SODIUM BICARBONATE.......  15
Beta Cream...................................................................  10
BETAMETHASONE VALERATE......................................  10
Beta Ointment...............................................................  10
Beta Scalp....................................................................  10
Biodone........................................................................  12
Biodone Extra Forte.......................................................  12
Biodone Forte................................................................  12
Biomed Fentanyl...........................................................  12
BISACODYL....................................................................  8
BUDESONIDE................................................................  14
C
CANDESARTAN CILEXETIL..............................................  9
Candestar.......................................................................  9
CARBOMER..................................................................  14
CARMUSTINE...............................................................  13
Catapres.........................................................................  9
CETOMACROGOL.........................................................  10
Cetomacrogol-AFT........................................................  10
Cilicaine VK...................................................................  11
Clexane...........................................................................  8
Clexane Forte..................................................................  8
CLONIDINE HYDROCHLORIDE.........................................  9
CO-TRIMOXAZOLE........................................................  11
CROTAMITON...............................................................  10
CT Plus+.....................................................................  15
CYCLIZINE HYDROCHLORIDE........................................  13
CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE..................................................  13
D
DBL Vincristine Sulfate..................................................  14
Decozol..........................................................................  8
DEXAMETHASONE........................................................  10

Dexmethsone................................................................  10
Diclofenac Sandoz........................................................  12
DICLOFENAC SODIUM..................................................  12
DIPHTHERIA, TETANUS, PERTUSSIS, POLIO,  

HEPATITIS B AND HAEMOPHILUS INFLUENZAE  
TYPE B VACCINE.....................................................  16

DOPAMINE HYDROCHLORIDE.........................................  9
Dortimopt.....................................................................  14
DORZOLAMIDE WITH TIMOLOL.....................................  14
E
Elocon..........................................................................  10
Elocon Alcohol Free......................................................  10
Endoxan........................................................................  13
ENOXAPARIN SODIUM....................................................  8
Essential Prednisolone....................................................  8
E-Z-Cat Dry...................................................................  15
E-Z-Gas II.....................................................................  15
E-Z-Paste......................................................................  15
F
Felo 5 ER........................................................................  9
Felo 10 ER......................................................................  9
FELODIPINE....................................................................  9
FENTANYL....................................................................  12
Ferro-tab.........................................................................  8
FERROUS FUMARATE.....................................................  8
FLUCLOXACILLIN..........................................................  11
Foban...........................................................................  10
FRUSEMIDE....................................................................  9
FUROSEMIDE [FRUSEMIDE]...........................................  9
FUSIDIC ACID...............................................................  10
G
GADOBENIC ACID.........................................................  15
Glycoprep Orange...........................................................  8
H
HYDROCORTISONE WITH MICONAZOLE.......................  10
I
Infanrix-hexa.................................................................  16
INTRA-UTERINE DEVICE...............................................  10
IPCA-Frusemide..............................................................  9
ISONIAZID.....................................................................  11
Isoniazid Teva...............................................................  11
ISONIAZID WITH RIFAMPICIN........................................  11
Itch-Soothe...................................................................  10
L
LANSOPRAZOLE.............................................................  8
Lanzol Relief...................................................................  8
Lax-Suppositories...........................................................  8
LEVODOPA WITH CARBIDOPA......................................  12
Liquibar........................................................................  15
LITHIUM CARBONATE...................................................  13



Index
Pharmaceuticals and brands

19

Locasol.........................................................................  15
Lopinavir/Ritonavir Mylan..............................................  11
LOPINAVIR WITH RITONAVIR........................................  11
LORAZEPAM.................................................................  13
LOW-CALCIUM FORMULA............................................  15
Lyllana..........................................................................  17
M
MACROGOL 3350 WITH POTASSIUM CHLORIDE  

AND SODIUM CHLORIDE...........................................  8
MAR-Medsurge...............................................................  9
METHADONE HYDROCHLORIDE...................................  12
METHOTREXATE...........................................................  14
Methotrexate Sandoz.....................................................  14
MICONAZOLE..................................................................  8
Micreme H....................................................................  10
MIDODRINE....................................................................  9
Midodrine Medsurge.......................................................  9
MOCLOBEMIDE............................................................  13
MOMETASONE FUROATE..............................................  10
Multihance....................................................................  15
N
NALTREXONE HYDROCHLORIDE...................................  13
Naprosyn SR 750..........................................................  12
Naprosyn SR 1000........................................................  12
NAPROXEN...................................................................  12
Nausicalm.....................................................................  13
NEOSTIGMINE METILSULFATE......................................  12
Neulumex......................................................................  14
NEVIRAPINE.................................................................  11
Nevirapine Viatris..........................................................  11
Noflam 250...................................................................  12
Noflam 500...................................................................  12
Norethinderone - CDC...................................................  10
NORETHISTERONE.......................................................  10
Norflex..........................................................................  12
Novadoz.......................................................................  13
O
OESTRADIOL................................................................  17
Omnitrope.....................................................................  10
Oncaspar LYO...............................................................  14
ORPHENADRINE CITRATE.............................................  12
OXYCODONE HYDROCHLORIDE....................................  13
OxyNorm......................................................................  13
P
PEGASPARGASE..........................................................  14
PENICILLIN V................................................................  11
PHENOXYMETHYLPENICILLIN [PENICILLIN V]...............  11
PKU Lophlex LQ 10.......................................................  17
PKU Lophlex LQ 20.......................................................  17
PKU Start......................................................................  15

Plendil ER.......................................................................  9
PNEUMOCOCCAL (PCV10) CONJUGATE VACCINE........  16
Poly Gel........................................................................  14
PREDNISOLONE SODIUM................................................  8
Priadel..........................................................................  13
Q
QUINAPRIL WITH HYDROCHLOROTHIAZIDE....................  9
R
RAMIPRIL.......................................................................  9
Readi-CAT 2...........................................................  14, 15
ReTrieve.......................................................................  10
Revia............................................................................  13
Rifinah..........................................................................  11
Rilutek..........................................................................  12
RILUZOLE.....................................................................  12
Risperdal......................................................................  13
RISPERIDONE...............................................................  13
S
Sinemet........................................................................  12
Sinemet CR...................................................................  12
SODIUM CHLORIDE......................................................  17
SODIUM FUSIDATE [FUSIDIC ACID]..............................  10
SOMATROPIN...............................................................  10
SteroClear.....................................................................  14
Synflorix.......................................................................  16
T
TCu 380 Plus Normal....................................................  10
TEMOZOLOMIDE...........................................................  14
Temozolomide-Taro......................................................  14
TERLIPRESSIN..............................................................  11
Terlipressin Ever Pharma...............................................  11
TMP.............................................................................  11
TRETINOIN....................................................................  10
TRIMETHOPRIM............................................................  11
TRIMETHOPRIM WITH SULPHAMETHOXAZOLE  

[CO-TRIMOXAZOLE]................................................  11
Trisul............................................................................  11
Tryzan............................................................................  9
V
Vaclovir........................................................................  11
VALACICLOVIR.............................................................  11
VALGANCICLOVIR........................................................  11
Valganciclovir Viatris.....................................................  11
Varibar - Honey.............................................................  14
Varibar - Pudding..........................................................  14
Vecure..........................................................................  12
VECURONIUM BROMIDE...............................................  12
VINCRISTINE SULPHATE...............................................  14
ViruPOS........................................................................  14
VoLumen......................................................................  15



Index
Pharmaceuticals and brands

20

W
WATER.........................................................................  17
X
X-Opaque-HD................................................................  15

Z
ZOPICLONE...................................................................  13
Zopiclone Actavis..........................................................  13



Pharmaceutical Management Agency

Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, PO Box 10254, Wellington 6143, New Zealand

Phone: 64 4 460 4990 - www.pharmac.govt.nz

Email: enquiry@pharmac.govt.nz

ISSN 1179-3708 (Online)

While care has been taken in compiling this Update, Pharmaceutical Management Agency takes no responsibility for any 
errors or omissions and shall not be liable to any person for any damages or loss arising out of reliance by that person 
for any purpose on any of the contents of this Update. Errors and omissions brought to the attention of Pharmaceutical 
Management Agency will be corrected if necessary by an erratum or otherwise in the next edition of the update.


	_Hlk173938056
	_Hlk173939665
	_Hlk173940518
	_Hlk174002929
	_Hlk174002918
	_Hlk174003138
	_Hlk174003933
	_Hlk174004018
	_Hlk174004070
	_Hlk174004155
	_Hlk174004238
	_Hlk174004382
	_Hlk174004468
	_Hlk174004581
	_Hlk174004588
	_Hlk174004747
	_Hlk174004938
	_Hlk174005171
	_Hlk174005252
	_Hlk174005530
	_Hlk160792334
	_Hlk174005606
	_Hlk174010375
	Summary of decisions effective 1 September 2024
	Section H changes to Part II
	Index

